



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

संदर्भ संख्या Ref. No. AAI/BG/KIA/ENGG(E)/CAPEX/STANDBY LT PANEL/2025-26/ दिनांक Date: 28.11.2025

कार्यादेश / WORK ORDER

स्पीड पोस्ट/ईमेल

सेवा में,
मेसर्स अवस्थी इलेक्ट्रिक वर्क्स,
107/265, ब्रह्म नगर,
कानपुर - 208012.
ईमेल: aewknp@gmail.com

To,
M/s. Awasthi Electric Works,
107/265, Brahma Nagar,
Kanpur - 208012.
Email: aewknp@gmail.com

कार्य का नाम : एटीएस कॉम्प्लेक्स, केआईए, बंगलुरु में स्टैंडबाय एलटी पैनल और संबद्ध कार्यों का प्रावधान।
Sub : **Provision of Standby LT Panel and allied works at ATS Complex, KIA, Bangalore.**

संदर्भ सं. : आपकी निविदा (वित्तीय बोली) 29.10.2025 को खोली गई (निविदा आईडी: 2025_AAI_246097_1)
Ref. No. : Your tender (Financial bid) opened on 29.10.2025 (Tender ID: 2025_AAI_246097_1)

महोदय / Dear Sir,

- उपर्युक्त कार्य के लिए आपकी ई-निविदा, अध्यक्ष, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण की ओर से, आपके द्वारा उद्धृत मद दरों पर, कुल **36,84,290.00/- रुपये (छत्तीस लाख चौरासी हजार दो सौ नब्बे रुपये मात्र)** जीएसटी को छोड़कर स्वीकार की जाती है, जो कि निविदा में रखी गई अनुमानित लागत 44,25,547.00/- रुपये (जीएसटी को छोड़कर) से 16.75% कम है। Your E-tender for the work mentioned above is hereby accepted on behalf of the Chairman, Airports Authority of India, at the item rates quoted by you totalling to **Rs 36,84,290.00/- (Rupees Thirty Six Lakhs Eighty Four Thousand Two Hundred and Ninety Only) excluding GST** which is 16.75% below the estimated cost put to tender of Rs 44,25,547.00/- (excluding GST).
- सहायक महाप्रबंधक (इंजीनियरिंग-ई), एआई, एटीएस कॉम्प्लेक्स, अल्फा-1, केआईए बंगलोर-560300, इस कार्य के प्रभारी अभियंता होंगे। आपसे अनुरोध है कि अनुबंध अनुबंध पर हस्ताक्षर करने और उसे पूरा करने के लिए 11.12.2025 तक कार्यालय सहायक महाप्रबंधक (इंजीनियरिंग-ई), एआई, एटीएस कॉम्प्लेक्स, अल्फा-1, केआईए बंगलोर-560300 में उपस्थित हों। अनुबंध अनुबंध प्रासंगिक नियमों/विनियमों के अनुसार उपयुक्त मूल्य के गैर-न्यायिक स्टाम्प पेपर पर निष्पादित किया जाएगा और स्टाम्प पेपर की लागत आपको वहन करनी होगी। The **Asst. General Manager (Engg-E), AAI, ATS complex, Alpha-1, KIA Bangalore - 560 300** shall be the **Engineer-in-charge** of the work. You are requested to attend the **O/o Asst. General Manager (Engg-E), AAI, ATS complex, Alpha-1, KIA Bangalore - 560 300**, latest by **11.12.2025** to sign and complete the contract agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a non-judicial stamp paper of suitable value as per relevant rules/regulations and the cost of the stamp paper shall be borne by you.
- कृपया इस पत्र के जारी होने की तिथि से 10 दिनों के भीतर सुरक्षा जमा के रूप में **रु. 3,68,429.00 (केवल तीन लाख अड़सठ हजार चार सौ उनतीस रुपये)** जमा करें, अन्यथा अनुबंध दस्तावेज के जी.सी.सी. पृष्ठ संख्या 17 पर खण्ड संख्या 1(ए) की शर्त के अनुसार राशि काट ली जाएगी। Please deposit Rs **3,68,429.00/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Sixty Eight Thousand Four Hundred and Twenty Nine Only)** towards **security deposit** within 10 days from the date of issue of this letter, failing which, the same will be deducted as per condition of Clause No.1(A) at GCC page no. 17 of contract document.

 Contd..2.

4. स्वीकृति पत्र जारी होने के 30 दिनों के भीतर, आप एएआई को पृष्ठ जीसीसी - 17 पर खंड 1 (बी) की शर्त के अनुसार **₹ 64,475/- (रुपये चौसठ हजार चार सौ पचहतर मात्र)** की राशि के लिए एक **अतिरिक्त प्रदर्शन सुरक्षा**, अनुबंध दस्तावेज के पृष्ठ - 110 पर परिशिष्ट-XI में संलग्न प्रोफार्मा पर अनुसूचित वाणिज्यिक बैंक (अर्थात भारतीय या विदेशी बैंक जो भारतीय रिजर्व बैंक अधिनियम, 1934 की दूसरी अनुसूची में शामिल हैं, सहकारी / क्षेत्रीय ग्रामीण बैंकों को छोड़कर) से जारी एक अपरिवर्तनीय बीमा जमानत बांड / डिमांड ड्राफ्ट / बैंक गारंटी के रूप में प्रस्तुत करेंगे। Within 30 days of issue of acceptance letter, you shall submit to AAI, an **Additional Performance Security** as per condition of Clause 1(B) on page GCC - 17 for an amount of **Rs 64,475/- (Rupees Sixty Four Thousand Four Hundred and Seventy Five Only)** in the form of an irrevocable Insurance Surety bond/ Demand Draft/ Bank Guarantee issued from Scheduled Commercial Bank (i.e Indian or Foreign Banks Included in the Second Schedule of Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 excluding Co-Operative/ Regional Rural Banks) on the Proforma appended at Appendix-XI on page - 110 of Contract Document.
5. आपसे अनुरोध है कि आप संविदा श्रम (विनियमन एवं उन्मूलन) अधिनियम 1970 तथा संविदा श्रम (विनियमन एवं उन्मूलन) केन्द्रीय नियम 1971, बाल श्रम (प्रतिषेध एवं विनियमन) अधिनियम 1986, निर्माण श्रमिक (श्रमिकों का विनियमन एवं सेवा शर्त) अधिनियम 1996, भवन एवं अन्य निर्माण श्रमिक कल्याण उपकर अधिनियम 1996 के प्रावधानों का अनुपालन करें, जैसा कि निविदा प्रपत्र के पृष्ठ संख्या 50 पर खण्ड 19 में निर्दिष्ट है तथा केन्द्रीय एवं राज्य सरकारों के नियमों का अनुपालन करें। You are requested to comply with the provision of Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act 1970 and Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Central Rules 1971, Child Labour (Prohibition & Regulation) Act 1986, Construction Workers (Regulation of workers and condition of Service) Act 1996, Building and other construction Workers Welfare Cess Act 1996 as specified the Clause 19 on page no. 50 of GCC of tender and rules of Central and State Governments.
6. आपको यह भी निर्देश दिया जाता है कि आप प्रबंधक (इंजीनियरिंग-ई), एएआई, एटीएस कॉम्प्लेक्स, अल्फा-1, केआईए, बेंगलूर - 560 300 से तुरंत संपर्क करें, जो आपको साइट सौंपने की व्यवस्था करेंगे। You are also directed to contact Manager (Engg-E), AAI, ATS complex, Alpha-1, KIA, Bangalore - 560 300 immediately, who will arrange to hand over the site to you.
7. कृपया ध्यान दें कि कार्य करने के लिए अनुमत समय **05 (पांच) महीने** होगा और इसकी गणना इस पत्र के जारी होने के 10वें दिन से की जाएगी। Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work shall be **05 (Five) Months** and same shall be reckoned from the 10th day after issue of this letter.
8. अनुबंध के संबंध में कोई भी आगे का पत्राचार सामान्यतः प्रभारी अभियंता को संबोधित किया जाना चाहिए। Any further correspondence in connection with the contract should normally be addressed to the Engineer-In-Charge.
9. कृपया प्राप्ति की सूचना दें तथा इस पत्र की संलग्न प्रतिलिपि पर हस्ताक्षर करने के बाद स्वीकृति के प्रतीक के रूप में नीचे हस्ताक्षरकर्ता को लौटा दें। Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed herewith after signing it to the undersigned as a token of acceptance.

भवदीय/Yours Faithfully,



सहायक महा प्रबंधक (अभि-वि)/ Asstt. General Manager (Engg-E)

अध्यक्ष के लिए एवं की ओर से/For & On Behalf of The Chairman

भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण/Airports Authority of India.

अनुलग्नक/ Encl :Schedule of Quantities (4 Pages).

Note: (1) In case of discrepancy in between Hindi and English. English version shall prevail.

(2) The GSTIN registration no. of AAI for Karnataka State is **29AAACA6412D223**.

Sl. No.	Item Description	Qty	Unit	BASIC RATE In Figures To be entered by the Bidder excluding GST Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT excluding GST Rs. P
	OUTGOINGS : (i) 400A, 36kA (Ics=100% Icu rating), Microprocessor based Four Pole MCCB with adjustable Overload, Short Circuit and in-built Earth Fault Protection along with all accessories - 04 Set. (ii) 250A, 36kA (Ics=100% Icu rating), Microprocessor based Four Pole MCCB with adjustable Overload, Short Circuit and In-Built Earth Fault Protection along with all accessories - 06 Set. (iii) Three phase Digital Comprehensive Power & Energy Meter with communication facility, three nos of suitable ratio CTs, 15 VA, Class 1.0 etc. and Control MCB's - 10 set. (iv) Set of LED type indicating lamps for ON, OFF & TRIP with control MCB's - 10 set ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS : (i) Linear Pneumatic Heat Detection Tube suppression system with suitable capacity cylinders along with clean agent (FK-5-1-12), Direct Low Pressure (DLP) assembly with automatic valve, push-in connectors, mounting brackets, end-of-line adapter, low pressure switch for monitoring activation, master control unit, pressure switches, buzzers and electronic hooters, including all necessary accessories and wiring to make the system functional with PESO / BIS / VDS / UL Components (Gas, tube, pressure switch, and end of line) / LPCB approved as per Specification.- 01 Set (ii) Hooter with Annunciation : Common Hooter for annunciation during incoming / outgoing feeder trips and SPD fault including silence/reset push button, indicator lamp, and all necessary accessories - 01 Set (iii) Panel illuminating lamp, Space heater with thermostat and MCB - As required.				
2	Supply and Installation of Indoor type Busbar Junction Box made out of weather proof powder coated Sheet steel enclosure complete with cable entry provision, earthing terminals etc. The junction box shall be provided with one set (RYBN) of aluminum busbar of following capacity with provision for connecting Aluminium power cables of upto 3.5CX300 Sq.mm size with all accessories etc suitable for wall mounting etc complete as required as per site requirements.				
2.1	400A	2.00	Each	35000.00	70000.00
2.2	200A	3.00	Each	17000.00	51000.00
3	Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning of following capacity of Four Pole Manual Changeover switch in suitable sheet steel enclosure including rotary handle, spreader terminals, provision for cable entry etc. complete as required.				
3.1	250A	2.00	Each	18000.00	36000.00
3.2	125A	3.00	Each	13000.00	39000.00
4	SH II : Supply and laying of LT Cables Supplying of following sizes of XLPE insulated and PVC sheathed, steel strip armoured Copper conductor power cable of 1.1 KV grade confirming to IS:7098 (Part-I) of following sizes.				
4.1	3.5 C x 185 Sq.mm	144.00	Mtr	8475.00	1220400.00
4.2	4 C X 10 Sq.mm	25.00	Mtr	550.00	13750.00
5	Supplying of following sizes of XLPE insulated and PVC sheathed, steel strip armoured Aluminium conductor power cable of 1.1 KV grade confirming to IS:7098 (Part-I) of following sizes.				
5.1	3.5 C x 95 Sq.mm	165.00	Mtr	550.00	90750.00
5.2	3.5 C x 50 Sqmm	175.00	Mtr	300.00	52500.00
5.3	3.5 C x 35Sqmm	15.00	Mtr	230.00	3450.00

ASST. GENERAL MANAGER (ENGG-ELECTRICAL)

महाराष्ट्र विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण

AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

केम्पेगौडा अंतराष्ट्रीय हवाई अड्डा, बेंगलुरु-५६०३००

KEMPEGOWDA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, BENGALURU-560300

BOQ 2/4

Sl. No.	Item Description	Qty	Unit	BASIC RATE In Figures To be entered by the Bidder excluding GST Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT excluding GST Rs. P
6	Supplying and installing the following size of perforated hot-dipped galvanized iron (GI) cable tray, with perforations not more than 17.5% in convenient sections, joined with connectors, bends, tees etc, duly suspended from the ceiling using MS angle supports/GI suspenders at suitable intervals, including GI bolts, nuts and all required accessories etc., complete as per site requirements.				
6.1	600 mm width × 50 mm depth × 2.0 mm thickness	30.00	Mtr	1900.00	57000.00
6.2	450 mm width × 50 mm depth × 2.0 mm thickness	18.00	Mtr	1600.00	28800.00
7	Laying of one number PVC insulated and PVC sheathed / XLPE power cable of 1.1 kV. grade of following size in the existing masonry open duct as required.				
7.1	Above 95 sq. mm and upto 185 sq. mm	47.00	Mtr	70.00	3290.00
8	Laying and fixing of one number PVC insulated and PVC sheathed /XLPE power cable of 1.1 KV grade of following size on wall surface/existing cable tray as required.				
8.1	Upto 35 sq. mm (clamped with 1mm thick saddle)	40.00	Mtr	60.00	2400.00
8.2	Above 35 sq. mm and upto 95 sq. mm (clamped with 25x3mm MS flat clamp)	380.00	Mtr	125.00	47500.00
8.3	Above 95 sq. mm and upto 185 sq. mm (clamped with 25/40x3mm MS flat clamp)	128.00	Mtr	150.00	19200.00
9	Supplying and making end termination with brass compression gland and copper lugs for following size of PVC insulated and PVC sheathed / XLPE copper conductor cable of 1.1 KV grade as required. (Note :- Bi-metallic strips to be used wherever required)				
9.1	3.5C x 185 Sq.mm	12.00	Set	1600.00	19200.00
9.2	3.5C x 50 Sq.mm	5.00	Set	450.00	2250.00
9.3	3.5C x 35 Sq.mm	3.00	Set	350.00	1050.00
9.4	4C X 10 Sq.mm	2.00	Set	225.00	450.00
10	Supplying and making end termination with brass compression gland and aluminium lugs for following size of PVC insulated and PVC sheathed / XLPE aluminium conductor cable of 1.1 KV grade as required. (Note :- Bi-metallic strips to be used wherever required)				
10.1	3.5C x 185 Sqmm	4.00	Set	1100.00	4400.00
10.2	3.5C x 150 Sqmm	2.00	Set	850.00	1700.00
10.3	3.5C x 95 Sqmm	18.00	Set	700.00	12600.00
10.4	3.5C x 50 Sq.mm	14.00	Set	500.00	7000.00
10.5	3.5C x 35 Sq.mm	2.00	Set	425.00	850.00
11	SH III : SITC of DB Supplying and fixing of 8 way Double door, surface/ recess mounting, vertical type, 415 V, TPN MCB distribution board of sheet steel, dust protected, duly powder painted, inclusive of 200 A tinned copper bus bar, common neutral link, earth bar, din bar for mounting MCBs (but without MCBs and incomer) as required	2.00	Each	12500.00	25000.00


 सहायक महाप्रबंधक (अग्नि-विद्युत)
 ASST. GENERAL MANAGER (ENGG-ELECTRICAL)
 भारतीया विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण

